

No. S \_\_\_\_\_

**EMERGENCY STAY REQUESTED  
IN-PERSON TRIAL  
COMMENCING 10/26/20**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Respondent.

---

OVERLAND DIRECT, INC.  
Real Party in Interest.

---

California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division One  
4th Civil No. D078087  
Appeal from San Diego Superior Court,  
Case No. 37-2013-00078078-CU-BTCTL, Hon. Joel R. Wohlfeil

---

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW  
GROUP**

David B. Owen, SBN 150458  
david.owen@fnf.com  
915 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite  
2100  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 438-4403 / Fax: (213)  
438-4417

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robin Meadow, SBN 51126  
rmeadow@gmsr.com  
Jeffrey Gurrola, SBN 285157  
jgurrola@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

[Additional counsel on next page]

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Philip A. Metson, Esq.  
pmetson@aol.com  
1875 Century Park East, Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 551-0296 / Fax: (310)551-0837

Attorney for A&S Park Boulevard LLC

**THE LEICHTER FIRM, APC**

Kevin J. Leichter, Esq.  
kleichter@theleichterfirm.com  
Andrew Hewitt, Esq.  
ahewitt@theleichterfirm.com  
10203 Santa Monica Boulevard, 4th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 229-0000 / Fax: (310) 229-1299

Attorneys For Sunrise Financial LLC, Nice Team LLC  
and E&E Mortgage Bankers Corp

**EPPORT RICHMAN & ROBBINS LLP**

Steven Huskey, Esq.  
shuskey@erlaw.com  
Kimia Sehati, Esq.  
ksehati@erlaw.com  
Christopher R. Nelson, Esq.  
cnelson@erlaw.com  
1875 Century Park East, Suite 800  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 785-0885 / Fax: (310) 785-0787

Attorneys for Defendants Houshang Aframian,  
Amir Aframian and Maria Aframian

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
INTRODUCTION	10
REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A.    Background of the Consolidated Action.	13
1.    The Underlying Transactions.	13
2.    The Matter Is Set For Trial—Then The Pandemic Strikes.	14
3.    Petitioners Seek A Continuance To Prevent A “Super-Spreader” Trial.	16
4.    The Trial Court Refuses A Continuance, But Its Procedural Orders Are Inadequate To The Task And Violate The Parties’ Statutory And Constitutional Rights.	16
B.    The Ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic Presents Myriad Substantial Risks To All Trial Participants And The Public At Large.	20
1.    Covid-19 Is Once Again On The Rise In San Diego County.	20
2.    Trial Participants Are At Particularly High Risk Of Serious Illness Or Death Due To Covid-19.	21
3.    The Trial Places An Unreasonable Burden On Participants In Light Of Covid-19-Related Family Obligations.	22
4.    The Planned Trial Runs Afoul Of State And Local Orders Relating To Covid-19.	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
5. There Is No Evidence That The Trial Court Has Received, Or Has Even Sought, Any Advice From Health Professionals As To Whether To Hold The Trial Or What Safety Protocols Are Appropriate.	26
C. Petitioners Seek Writ Relief; The Court of Appeal Denies Relief At The Last Possible Moment.	28
D. This Petition Is Timely.	28
WHY REVIEW IS NECESSARY	29
I. INTRODUCTION.	29
II. WITH NO END TO THE PANDEMIC IN SIGHT, ISSUES RELATING TO THE SAFETY OF COMPELLING LITIGANTS, COUNSEL, AND THIRD-PARTIES TO ATTEND IN-PERSON TRIALS WILL ARISE WITH INCREASING FREQUENCY.	30
A. Civil Litigants Require Guidance On The Relationship Between Covid-19 And Good Cause To Postpone Trial.	30
B. Civil Litigants Require Guidance On The Impact of Federal, State, and Local Covid-19 Mandates On Courts' Authority To Order In-Person Trials.	32
1. The Complex Framework Of Covid-19 Mandates Has Become A Fixture Of Daily Life.	32
2. The Trial Court Is Subject To Federal, State, And County Guidance And Orders.	33
III. CIVIL LITIGANTS REQUIRE CLARIFICATION OF THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO BE	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRESENT AT TRIAL, BOTH GENERALLY AND DURING THE CONTINUING COVID-19 PANDEMIC.	36
A. Evidence Code Section 777 Precludes Courts From Excluding Parties.	37
B. This Court Has Not Addressed A Civil Litigant's Due Process Right To Be Present At Trial.	38
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATION	46
PROOF OF SERVICE	48
SERVICE LIST	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bullock v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 134	14
<i>Cary by and through Cary v. Oneok, Inc.</i> (Okla. 1997) 940 P.2d 201	39
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir., Oct. 1, 2020) — F.3d — 2020 WL 5835219	33
<i>Heller v. Norcal Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 30	40
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Labs.</i> (6th Cir. 1985) 766 F.2d 208	39, 40, 41
<i>Holschen v. Int’l Union of Painters &amp; Allied Trades/Painters Dist. Council #2</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 598 F.3d 454	39
<i>Illinois v Allen</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 337	40
<i>In re M.P.</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1013	31
<i>In re Watson</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 455	39
<i>In re William M.W.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 573	42
<i>Kernes v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 525	12
<i>Kesterson v. Jarrett</i> (2012) 291 Ga. 380	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 867	32
<i>Pedrow v. Federoff</i> (1926) 77 Cal.App. 164	38, 42
<i>People ex rel. Curtis v. Peters</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 597	37, 38, 42
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	37
<i>People v. Tucker</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1313	31
<i>Preferred Props., Inc. v. Indian River Estates, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 276 F.3d 790	41
<i>Province v. Center for Women’s Health &amp; Family Birth</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1673	40
<i>Six v. Newsom</i> (C.D. Cal., May 22, 2020) — F.Supp.3d — 2020 WL 2896543	33, 35
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (2020) — U.S. —, [140 S. Ct. 1613]	33
<i>Stanley v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 164	20, 30, 31, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15	31, 39
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.340	14
Evid. Code, § 452	14
Evid. Code, § 459	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Evid. Code, § 777	37, 38
Health & Saf. Code, § 120275	26
Health & Saf. Code, § 120295	26
Pen. Code, § 1382	31
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	31
U.S. Const., Article 1, § 1	33, 34
<b>Rules</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.490(b)(1)(A)	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(e)(1)	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (5th ed. 2020) Discretion To Exclude, § 85	37
Wegner et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Trials & Evidence (The Rutter Group) ¶ 4:448.1	40
